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No. on Dial Cord
Layout Drawing

SERVICE DATA

MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENTS

No. on Dial Cord

Description

Code No.

— Assembly, carrying handle (lvory) CR.523.406
— Assembly case (front and back)—

— _  Assembly case (front only)—

Dark Blue
Light Blue
Burgundy
Green

Grey

Ivory

Red

Yellow

Dark Blue
Light Blue
Burgundy
Green

Grey

Ivory

Red
Yellow

— Assembly case (back only) —

Dark Blue
Light Blue
Burgundy
Green
Grey

Ivory

Red
Yellow

CR.570.615
CR.570.614
CR.570.611
CR.570.612
CR.570.613
CR.570.610
CR.570.616
CR.570.617

CR.570.623
CR.570.622
CR.570.619
CR.570.620
CR.570.621
CR.570.618
CR.570.624
CR.570.625

CR.570.631
CR.570.630
CR.570.627
CR.570.628
CR.570.629
CR.570.626
CR.570.608
CR.570.609

Layout Drawing

Assembly cursor
Assembly, power plug
Badge, Philips

Bank, A.C /Batt. switch
Clip, Spring (l.F.T. mtg.), 2x

Cord, dial drive
Drum, dial drive
Knob, control, 2x
Pulley, brass, 2x

Pulley, plastic, 2x
Rectifier, selenium
Ring, dial cord
Scale, dial

Screw, case fastening

Screw, dial window mounting, 2x

Shutter, dial

Spindle, tuning
Spring, case fastening
Spring, dial cord
Spring, dial shutter
Spring, knob, 2x

Spring, mains plug shutter

Switch, A.C.
Switch, battery
Window, dial

DIAL CORD LAYOUT.

VIEW FROM REAR OF CASE

SHOWING DRUNM WITH GANG

IN CLOSED POSITION,

Description

AN
Code No.
CR.480.655 -
CZ.365.114
CS.436.419
CZ.200.056

A3.652.58
CS.361.840
(CS.359.806
CR.523.711
CS.360.205

CS.359.602
CZ.038.305
CS.281.807
CS.412.374
CS.258.850
CS.258.610
CS.460.805
CS.351.241
CS.211.836
€S.210.029
CS.211.024
CS.281.832
CS.212.202
€Z.210.108
€Z.210.107
€S.030.011




RECEIVERS—PORTABLE

SERVICE DATA

PHILIPS RADIOPLAYER

MODEL 144
SPECIFICATIONS

(Subject to alteration without notice)

530—1620 kc/s
455 ke/s

Tuning Range ... ..
Intermediate Frequency ...

Power Supply—

7%V and one type 490-P,
3490-P or 5490-P, 90V.

Mains ... L.
Battery Consumption

144

200-250V, 40-60 c/s.

"“A"”"=53 mA

“B”=13.5 mA
VALVE EQUIPMENT AND VOLTAGE ANALYSIS.

Valve Function Valve Valve Plate Volts Screen Volts
| No. _ Type Batt. Mains Batt. Mains
Frequency Converter \2| IR5 90 89 60 60
I.F. Amplifier V2 1T4 90 89 } 30 31
Demodulator, A.V.C. V3 155 36% 36* 26* 27*
and st Audio
Power Amplifier - V4 3v4 87 123 90 127
Unfiltered H.T., 140V.
Voltage across C25 to be within 10.0-10.8 volts — adjustable by selecting R19 from 22,000, 10,000
or 5,600 ohms, one watt, or deleting it altogether.

NOTE: These voltages are measured with an 1,000 ohms per volt meter, except those marked with an asterisk, which are
measured with a V.T.V.M. They may vary = 109% from the figures quoted, except filament volts, which has its own

tolerance. Measurements are made between the socket points indicated and chassis.

The receiver should be in a “'no

signal’’ condition, and when making measurements on mains operation, the batteries should be connected.

MAINS VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT.

The power transformer is provided with three primary
winding tappings—200/210, 230/240 and 250 volts—
for adjustment of the receiver to the supply voltage at
the point of installation. The receiver is adjusted at
the factory to the 230/240 volts tapping.

REMOVAL OF CHASSIS FROM CASE.

Remove plug from power outlet socket and plug from
receiver if connected for mains operation. Unscrew
back fastening screw, open back of case, unplug aerial
loop leads, unhinge case back and unplug and remove
batteries.

Unsolder speaker voice coil leads from lug strip.

The chassis is held to the case by six screws—two
under the handle pivots, two at the bottom of the chassis,
one under the mains plug contact pin assembly, and one
alongside the dial shutter operated switches. Remove
these screws, but before lifting the chassis from the
case, open the shutter.

Refitting of the chassis is a reversal of ‘the above
procedure, but points to watch are: the right-hand
mounting bracket from the case front passes between
the dial cord and chassis; do not tighten up the mounting
screws immediately but make sure that the dial scale
and mains plug shutter are correctly lined up in the case
first.

REMOVAL OF SHUTTER.

Remove the chassis from the case (see Removal of
Chassis from Case). From the left-hand pivot of the
shutter remove the speed clip and switch actuating
arm. Removal of the left-hand bearing will allow the
shutter to be lifted out.

ALIGNMENT.

Alignment should be carried out on battery operation,
not on mains operation. All operations may be done
with the chassis in position in the case.

Before commencing alignment remove the case back
with the loop (hinges at the bottom lift apart and the
loop connecting wires plug in). Connect a 50,000 ohms
carbon resistor in place of the loop. Close the tuning
gang and set the dial cursor to the stop mark at the
left-hand end of the dial scale. For I.F. and oscillator
adjustments, use the normal 1.F. dummy and inject be-
tween the loop trimmer and chassis. For loop adjustment,
use a 500 ohms carbon resistor in series with the L.F.
dummy and inject between the external aerial and earth
wires brought out the top of the case.

Trimmer location drawing is given as an inset to the
circuit diagram drawing.

|.F. transformer adjustments are:

2nd I.F.T—
Secondary ... .... .... nearer V3
Primary .... nearer V2
Ist LF.T.—
Secondary .... ... ... nearer V2
Primary nearer V1

Because of variation in loop inductance between case
open and closed conditions, it is not possible to rock
the tuning gang while making the low freauency oscillator
adjustment. This adjustment on the oscillator coil core
should be done at 600 kc/s (7ZL) before the high
frequency adjustment on the capacitive trimmer at 1,420
ke/s. (3XY).

Loop adjustment is made at 1,420 kc/s. (2ZWL) with
the case closed. Access to the loop trimmer (C5) is
obtained through the top grille.

Contd. on Page Three

Published by Philips Electrical Industries Pty Limited

April, 1954

Sydney - Melbourne - Brisbane - Adelaide - Perth
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